Public Document Pack

Rutland County Council

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 30 October 2018 at 10.00 am
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE
Governance Natasha Taylor 01572 720991

Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record,
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

AGENDA

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID
SERVICE

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS

To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held
on 16 October 2018.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY

To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance Officer) by 4.30 pm on
Friday 26 October 2018.


mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
6) ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS MASTER PLAN

Report No. 195/2018

(Report to follow)
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR PLACES

7) RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 194/2018
(Pages 3 - 76)

8) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the
person presiding.

---000---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley Chairman

Mr G Brown

Mr R Foster

Mr A Walters

Mr D Wilby

Mrs L Stephenson

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
GOVERNANCE TEAM



CABINET

30th October 2018

Agenda Item 7

Report No: 194/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN

Report of the Strategic Director for Places

Strategic Aim:

Sustainable Growth

Key Decision: Yes

Forward Plan Reference: FP/260718

Exempt Information

No

Cabinet Member(s)
Responsible:

Mr G Brown Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for
Environment, Finance, Planning and Property.

Contact Officer(s):

Steve Ingram, Strategic Director for
Places

Tel: 01572 758868
singram@rutland.gov.uk

Roger Ranson, Planning Policy
Manager

Tel: 01572 758238
rranson@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Cabinet considers this report setting out progress with the preparation of the Local

Plan for Rutland and agrees to:

a. Fully consider consultation responses received;

b. Take account of the revised housing requirement and Government’s proposed
consultation on the methodology to determine what our “minimum” requirement will
be and the subsequent implications for making appropriate and suitable allocations
in the Pre-Submission Local Plan accordingly, noting that the timing of this

consultation remains uncertain;

c. Consider the Woolfox Proposal to determine whether it is realistic and deliverable
and if so undertake the appropriate site assessments, update the evidence base

and consultation.

. That Cabinet delegates to the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Environment,
Finance, Planning and Property in consultation with the Interim Director for Places to
agree the form and nature of any additional consultation which may be required to
produce the Pre-Submission Local Plan with respect to the Woolfox Garden Village
should the site be considered as a realistic and deliverable proposition.

. That a revised Local Development Scheme is prepared for approval by Cabinet at the

earliest opportunity




1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

Following reports presented to Cabinet in April (Report no: 71/2018) set out a revised
timetable for the delivery of the Local Plan and in July regarding additional focussed
consultations on the Local Plan (Report no: 134/2018). This report seeks to update
Cabinet on progress with the preparation of the Local Plan and recommends the next
steps to be followed. These recommended steps are intended to ensure that the plan
is sound, positively prepared, justified, effective and consistent with national policy
and legally compliant.

BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

Local Planning Authorities must prepare a Local Plan that sets out the local planning
policies for their authority area. These policies are important material considerations
when deciding planning applications, as all decisions must be made in accordance with
the policies unless there are very strong reasons not to do so.

Government guidance requires that Local Plans must be positively prepared, justified,
effective and consistent with national policy, in accordance with Section 20 of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the National Planning
Policy Framework (NPPF).

In July this year, the Government published a revised National Planning Policy
Framework. The timing of this overlapped with the additional focussed consultations
on the Local Plan approved by Cabinet on 31st July and which were undertaken during
August and September. Whilst the references in the focussed consultations to the draft
NPPF have remained significantly intact, the Local Plan will need to fully take account
of the revised NPPF to ensure its compliance to national policy. The Local Plan is
being re-drafted accordingly.

In late September this year, the Office of National Statistics (ONS) issued the 2016
household projections for local authority areas. It is proposed that these should form
the basis of calculating our minimum housing requirement for the Local Plan, although
the Government has announced its intention to further consult on the standard
methodology for calculating this minimum housing requirement. This consultation was
expected to commence in September but is yet to start at the timing of writing this report.
Planning consultants, Lichfields have analysed the latest household projections and
applied the current standard method of calculating minimum housing requirement
based on the current Planning Practice Guidance (Sept 2018). This can be found
through this link to the internet: https://lichfields.uk/content/insights/the-2016-based-
household-projections-for-england. Their research suggests that the “potential
standard method figure” for Rutland should be 179 dwellings per annum for the period
2018 to 2028, considerably in excess of both the current minimum requirement using
the standard method of 130 dwellings and the Strategic Housing Market Assessment
of 160 dwellings. Some caution needs to be exercised regarding this figure given the
intended Government consultation on the methodology. The Local Plan needs to be
based on the latest available population and household projections, and so we will need
to consider the Government’s consultation prior to producing the Pre-Submission Local
Plan under Regulation 19 of the Local Plans regulations.



https://lichfields.uk/content/insights/the-2016-based-household-projections-for-england
https://lichfields.uk/content/insights/the-2016-based-household-projections-for-england

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Members will be aware of the additional focussed consultations undertaken during
August and September. These have generated a high level of response (almost 1,750
response forms and letters about the Focussed Changes and a further 308 forms and
letters about the additional sites). The Local Plan regulations requires that the Council
“considers” all responses made through early engagement stages and will need to
demonstrate how consultation responses have shaped the revised version of the Local
Plan in a statement of community engagement. Work is ongoing to review all comments
made through the consultations to ensure these are appropriately taken into
consideration in producing the Pre-Submission Local Plan.

In the last hour of the focussed consultations prior to the closing of consultation, a
proposal was submitted for the development of a Garden Village at Woolfox. Legal
advice has been sought as to how the preparation of the Local Plan needs to consider
and assess this proposal as to its deliverability and viability. Current National Planning
Policy Guidance states that any proposals must be realistic and deliverable within the
plan period, and so a first step is to examine available evidence to determine whether
the Woolfox proposal might be considered as a “reasonable alternative” under the
Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations Assessment requirements. |If it is
considered to be a realistic and deliverable proposal then the suitability of the site will
need to be assessed on a sound and consistent basis to that undertaken for the St.
Georges site.

Next Steps

Given the outstanding issues set out above, there is considerable additional work and
assessment required to be completed in order that a sound Local Plan can be
recommended to Cabinet to approve for its statutory Regulation 19 consultation prior to
submission to the Secretary of State. These include:

e Fully considering consultation responses received and demonstrating how they
have shaped the next version of the plan;

e Taking account of revised housing requirement and Government's proposed
consultation on the methodology to determine what our “minimum?” requirement will
be and the subsequent implications for making appropriate and suitable allocations
in the Pre-Submission Local Plan accordingly, noting that the timing of this
consultation remains uncertain;

e Considering the Woolfox Proposal to determine whether it is a realistic and
deliverable alternative, and if so then subsequently undertaking appropriate site
assessments and consultationFully considering consultation responses received
and demonstrating how they have shaped the next version of the plan;

At present, due to the nature and complexity of the remaining work to be undertaken, it
is not possible to set a timescale for the completion of the Pre-Submission Local Plan.
Officers will continue to strive to produce the Pre-Submission Local Plan as quickly as
possible ensuring it can be considered to be sound, positively prepared, justified,
effective and consistent with national policy. This will include that the plan is supported
by appropriate evidence, including Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations
Assessment as well as demonstrating effective joint working with neighbouring
authorities on cross-boundary strategic matters as evidenced by appropriate
statements of common ground.



29

3

3.1

4

4.1

4.2

Should it be determined that the proposal to develop a garden village at Woolfox as set
out in Appendix 1 is realistic and deliverable, it may be considered appropriate to
undertake further additional consultation under Regulation 18 of the Local Plan
Regulations so that the views of the public and statutory organisations can be made. It
is recommended therefore that Cabinet delegates the Deputy Leader and Portfolio
Holder for Environment, Finance, Planning and Property in consultation with the Interim
Director of Places Director to agree the form and nature of any additional consultation
required with respect to the Woolfox Garden Village with respect to producing a Pre-
Submission Local Plan.

CONSULTATION

Three stages of consultation have already taken place on the Local Plan through the
Issues and Options in 2015, the Consultation Draft in 2017 and the focussed
consultations in 2018 regarding additional sites promoted for development as well a
tailored consultation regarding the implications of incorporating the proposed garden
village at St. George’s into the Local Plan. A further specific consultation on the land
promoted for development at Woolfox may be required to be undertaken under
Regulation 18 of the Local Plans Regulations. The objective is to ensure that the Local
Plan is found sound at examination. In addition to ensuring that the evidence base,
particularly the Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulations Assessment work
which underpins the Local Plan process is undertaken appropriately to avoid potential
legal challenge, a key element is also to ensure appropriate and timely community
engagement in the evolution of the policies and proposals within the plan. There will be
a subsequent opportunity for consultation on a full version of the Local Plan when it is
published prior to its submission (the “Pre-Submission Local Plan”) to the Secretary of
State during 2019

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

An alternative option would be to take forward the production of the Local Plan without
considering the Government’s proposed consultation on the standard methodology for
housing requirements, without due consideration and assessment of the late
submission of development proposals at Woolfox and without fully taking account of all
consultation response. This has been rejected as there are significant risks that the
Local Plan may be found to be unsound at examination. If the Local Plan is not found
to be sound it will leave the County vulnerable to inappropriate unwarranted
development proposals coming forward in an uncoordinated way.

Another option would be for the Council not to undertake the production of the Local
Plan. This would not be in line with Government expectations and would inevitably lead
to direct Government intervention in the local planning process and also lead to
development proposals coming forward in an uncoordinated way with no long term
strategic direction to guide growth. This is not considered to be in the best interests of
the County, its communities, residents and businesses.



5.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The estimated cost of the production of the Local Plan was included in the existing
budget for 2018/19. Based on current projections, an additional cost of c£110k may be
incurred either in 18/19 or the following year. This is still an estimate but is based on
experiences elsewhere. The budget was prepared on the basis that the Local Plan
would proceed to submission and examination without the requirement for the additional
steps as outlined above and in the report to Cabinet in April. The recommended
approach and timetable agreed by Cabinet in April 2018 will now be re-programmed,
resulting in a significant proportion of these costs possibly falling in 2019/20, particularly
the examination costs.

LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

The Local Plan is required by statute and the Council’s constitution to be adopted by
Full Council. Before the draft Local Plan can be considered for adoption, the process
for preparing the Local Plan must follow is set out in the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) and the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)
(England) Regulations 2012 (the Regulations). Section 18 of the Regulations sets out
the requirements for consultation - there is are requirement to consult with:

¢ specific consultation bodies which the Council considers have an interest in
proposed local plan;

e general consultation bodies which the Council consider appropriate;
and

e residents or other persons carrying on business in the authority’s area which the
Council considers it appropriate to invite representations.

In addition, the Council must comply with any commitments it has made in the adopted
Statement of Community Involvement (SCI). The Council must also publicise its
intended timetable for producing the Local Plan. This information is contained in the
proposed Local Development Scheme (LDS) which authorities should publish on their
web site and must keep up to date. The latest version of the LDS is on the Council’s
website Local Development Scheme | Rutland County Council

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

An Equality Impact Assessment (EqlA) screening was prepared for the Consultation
Draft Local Plan (2017) and will be updated as the Local Plan progresses to adoption
by the Council. The screening report is available as a pdf alongside other evidence
documents published with the Consultation Draft Local Plan at Local Plan Review |
Rutland County Council

COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Strategic Objective 6 of the Consultation Draft Rutland Local Plan is: “To develop a
stronger and safer community by designing out opportunities for crime and
implementing measures to improve road safety to ensure that people can live, work and


https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/local-development-scheme/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/local-plan-review/
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-services/planning-and-building-control/planning/planning-policy/local-plan-review/

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

11.1

12.

121

relax where they feel safe and enjoy a better quality of life.” This is promoted through
the policies to be finalised in the Pre-Submission Local Plan.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

Strategic Objective 5 of the Consultation Draft Rutland Local Plan is: “To support
healthy and thriving communities by protecting existing and providing new, high quality
local and accessible access to health, leisure, recreation, sport, green infrastructure
and cultural activities.” This is promoted through the policies to be finalised in the Pre-
Submission Local Plan

CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

This report sets out the implications for the Local Plan regarding :

e The new National Planning Policy Framework;

e The new 2016 household projections and the Government’s intention to consult on
arevised standard methodology for calculating the minimum housing requirement;

e The late submission to propose a Garden Village at Woolfox;
e All aspects of public consultation.

The next stage in the process of preparing the Local Plan will be the publication of Pre-
Submission Local Plan. Given the additional work required to produce this, the
timetable for production of the Local Plan is uncertain and it is recognised that the
Regulation 19 statutory consultation may now have to be delayed until after the local
government elections in May, prior to submission to the Secretary of State.
BACKGROUND PAPERS

None

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Proposal submitted with respect to Woolfox

Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available upon
request — Contact 01572 722577.



POSITION STATEMENT AND VISION DOCUMENT

SEPTEMBER 2018 « M.0384_02B



Pegasus

=

Pegasus Group

Pegasus House

Querns Business Centre
Whitworth Road

Cirencester

GL7 1RT
Www.pegasusgroup.co.uk

T 01285 641717 | F 01285 642348

Prepared by Pegasus Group

September 2018 Project code M.0384

COPYRIGHT The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced
in whole or in part without the written consent of Pegasus Planning Group Ltd.
Crown copyright. All rights reserved, Licence number 100042093.



CONTENTS #%

TT

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
1"
12
13
14

THE VISION

INTRODUCTION

ANEW SETTLEMENT

SITE CONTEXT
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTEXT
HERITAGE

ECOLOGY

TRANSPORT

GARDEN COMMUNITY GUIDANCE
DESIGN PRINCIPLES
CONCEPT MASTERPLAN
GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE
DELIVERABILITY

SUMMARY

01
03
05
07

31
33
35
40
42
45
49
61
62



Woolfox Garden Community will challenge the existing
way of working and thinking to push the boundaries of
residential led design quality to create a highly desirable
new settlement. The aim is to achieve a high-quality
development with strong identity, activity and sense of
place’. Woolfox Garden Community will become a place
people will want to live and a destination worth visiting.

A)

b B 27 -
ATEMENT AND VISION DOCUMERT,
- W

y ﬂ:. i i f w L -hl'-‘ : e}*‘..

u

WOOLFOX GARDEN COMMUNITY | POSITION S




01 THE VISION

LY

1.1

€T

Ay

1

WOOLFOX GARDEN COMMUNITY | POSITION STATEMENT AND VISION DOCUMENT

b

-

Woolfox Garden Community will be designed to be inclusive

of all users and encourage environmental sustainable travel
choice and a transportation modal shift. Woolfox Garden
Community will be more than just a housing development, it
will be underpinned by the core values of Garden City principles
but utilise the best and latest design guidance and be driven by
sustainability. The key objectives are to:

.‘.-
1 b

Create an exemplary new settlement, including
complementary facilities to serve the new and existing
communities, eg. schools, sports and recreation facilities;

Minimise the need to travel;

Ensure the development relates with the surrounding
neighbourhoods and smaller villages;

Deliver a range of high-quality, well designed homes to
meet the needs of local people;

Provide an appropriate amount of affordable housing;
Promote sustainable modes of transport;

Establish a network of green routes and create new parks
and recreation spaces; and

Create employment opportunities and facilitate economic
growth.




w il

e}

i

7
ENR

>

L
-
Fn

5

,

&
VISION DOCUMEN

vl
.

AND

P
il

5

NF

AT,
\-5.\ .
ATEME

ol

o

-~

MUNITY | POSITION.
I

FOX GARDEN COM

Y
(o]0}
gre




02 INTRODUCTION

Gt

2.2

2.3

Rutland District Council are in the process of reviewing its 2.4
Local Plan that will guide the development in the district up

to 2036. As part of that, the Council is carrying out additional
consultation to consider the implication of potential

development. This includes the St George's Barracks Site 25
and other sites that have been promoted for development
since the Consultation Draft Local Plan was issued for
public consultation. Following this, the opportunities for the
development of a new Garde

Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 30th October, 2018 at 10.00 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 1 November 2018

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 9 November 2018 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mrs L Stephenson

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mrs H Briggs
Mr S Della Rocca
Mr S Ingrams
Mr M Andrews
Mr R Ranson
Mrs J Morley

Chief Executive
Strategic Director for Resources
Strategic Director for Places
Director for People
Planning Policy Manager
Governance Officer

357 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies were received from Mr Wilby.

358 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

The Chairman reminded members of the public that they were permitted to film, blog, 
tweet or take photographs of the meeting but if they did, to do so without causing a 
disturbance to the meeting proceedings. The Chairman also pointed out that members 
of the public who were not part of the meeting had not consented to being recorded 
and therefore should not be included in any recording activity.

359 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

360 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 October 
2018, copies of which had been previously circulated, was confirmed.

mailto:coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk


361 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

There were no items raised by Scrutiny.

362 ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS MASTER PLAN 

Report No. 195/2018 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mrs Helen Briggs, Chief Executive, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
provide Cabinet with a progress report on the St George’s Barracks project further to 
the report of March 2018.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Under the revised timetable, the St George’s Evolving Masterplan and draft HIF 
Business case would now be heard by Cabinet on 18 December 2018. The 
Growth, Infrastructure and Resources Scrutiny Panel could utilise the existing 
meeting schedule or call a special meeting to table this item if desired.

DECISIONS:

Cabinet NOTED the progress update in respect of the St George’s Barracks Project 
and in particular the revised dates for the presentation of formal reports to Cabinet and 
Council at paragraph 5.1

Reasons for the decision

Progress is in line with the programme.

363 RUTLAND LOCAL PLAN 

Report No. 194/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources.

Mr Gordon Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Environment, Finance, 
Planning and Property, introduced the report the purpose of which was to update 
Cabinet on progress with the preparation of the Local Plan and to recommend the next 
steps to be followed. These recommended steps were intended to ensure that the 
plan was sound, positively prepared, justified, effective and consistent with national
policy and legally compliant.

During discussion the following points were noted:

 Mr Walters asked whether the delay in the preparation of the new Local Plan would 
leave the Council vulnerable to inappropriate and unwarranted development 
proposals.  However because of the Plan already in place, the Council was in as 
good as a position as it could be.

 Given the considerable additional work required to produce a revised Local Plan, 
together with extra time needed to assess the Government’s latest announcement 
on household projections, the Cabinet Member reserved judgement on whether the 
May target for submission to Cabinet would be achieved.



DECISIONS:

1. Cabinet considered the report setting out progress with the preparation of the Local 
Plan for Rutland and AGREED to:

a. Fully consider consultation responses received;
b. Take account of the revised housing requirement and Government’s proposed 

consultation on the methodology to determine what our “minimum” requirement 
would be and the subsequent implications for making appropriate and suitable 
allocations in the Pre-Submission Local Plan accordingly, noting that the timing 
of this consultation remained uncertain;

c. Consider the Woolfox Proposal to determine whether it was realistic and 
deliverable and if so, to undertake the appropriate site assessments, update the 
evidence base and consultation.

2. Cabinet DELEGATED authority to the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Finance, Planning and Property, in consultation with the Interim 
Director for Places, to agree the form and nature of any additional consultation 
which may be required to produce the Pre-Submission Local Plan with respect to 
the Woolfox Garden Village, should the site be considered as a realistic and 
deliverable proposition.

3. Cabinet RESOLVED that a revised Local Development Scheme was prepared for 
approval by Cabinet at the earliest opportunity

Reason for the decisions
The report sets out the implications for the Local Plan regarding:

 The new National Planning Policy Framework;
 The new 2016 household projections and the Government’s intention to consult 

on a revised standard methodology for calculating the minimum housing 
requirement;

 The late submission to propose a Garden Village at Woolfox;
 All aspects of public consultation. 

The next stage in the process of preparing the Local Plan would be the publication of 
the Pre-Submission Local Plan.  Given the additional work required to produce this, 
the timetable for production of the Local Plan was uncertain and it was recognised that 
the Regulation 19 statutory consultation might now have to be delayed until after the 
local government elections in May, prior to submission to the Secretary of State. 

364 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 No items of urgent business were received.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.18 am.

---oOo---


